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Northern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 27
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Angora, Lake Tahoe Basin Management Unit, FS. IMT 2 (Swartzlander). Two miles southwest of South Lake 
Tahoe, CA. Timber and grass. Wind driven fire with long range spotting. Residences, businesses and recreation 
areas threatened. Voluntary evacuations in effect. 
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* Angora CA TMU 1,800 --- 0 6/28 560 --- 15 89 8 240 250K FS 

Big Pine CA LMU 313 0 100 --- 147 -107 3 10 0 8 NR PRI 

LMU - Lassen-Modoc Unit, CDF 
 
 
Alaska Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 1
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 2
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2
 
Caribou Hills, Kenai-Kodiak Area Forestry. IMT2 (Jandt). Fifteen miles southeast of Ninilchik, AK. Grass and 
timber. Smoldering and creeping. Numerous structures remain threatened.    
 
Su River, Mat-Su Area Forestry. IMT 2 (Goheen). Twenty-seven miles southwest of Talkeetna, AK. Black spruce 
and mixed hardwoods. Creeping and smoldering. Residences and cabins remain threatened.    
 

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (138 new fires) 
New large fires:  7 (*) 
Large fires contained:  4 
Uncontained large fires: 15 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed:  
Type 1 IMTs committed:  
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 
Fire Use Teams committed:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
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Caribou Hills AK KKS 52,000 0 10 UNK 500 126 19 8 5 79 1.3M ST 

Su River AK MSS 9,754 0 10 7/15 202 -43 10 0 2 0 NR ST 

 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 6
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 3
 
Horse Creek, Bridger-Teton NF. Thirty miles southeast of Alpine, WY. Timber. Running fire with long range 
spotting.  
 
Trail Creek, Sawtooth NF. Started on private land 2 miles northeast of Ketchum, ID. Grass and sagebrush. 
Isolated interior flare-ups. 
 
Craner, Wasatch Front Area, Utah DOF. Forty-five miles west of Salt Lake City UT. Grass. Torching and 
creeping.  
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Horse Creek WY BTF 1,042 242 17 6/30 242 39 8 11 3 0 332K FS 

Trail Creek ID STF 300 0 65 6/25 130 -20 3 10 3 0 NR PRI 

Craner UT NWS 1,466 966 75 6/25 97 -23 4 1 2 0 100K PRI 

Cow Canyon ID IFD 16,100 0 100 --- 56 -83 1 5 1 0 NR BLM 

IDF - Idaho Falls District, BLM 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 30
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 2
 
Goldledge, Sequoia NF. Ten miles north of Kernville, CA. Chaparral, grass and timber. Minimal fire activity. 
 
White, Kern County Fire Department. Twenty miles northwest of Rosamond, CA. Brush. Wind driven fire 
behavior. 
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Goldledge CA SQF 4,196 0 85 UNK 42 0 1 0 2 0 5.3M FS 

* White CA KRN 1,200 --- 10 6/25 91 --- 2 18 2 0 NR PRI 

* Mountain CA KRN 761 --- 100 --- 308 --- 12 20 1 0 NR PRI 

 



 
Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 22
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 4
 
Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and 
timber. Creeping and smoldering.  
 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. 
Southern rough and timber. Minimal interior fire activity. 
 
Linville Complex, National Forests in North Carolina. Twelve miles northeast of Marion, NC. Logging slash and 
hardwood litter. No further information received.  
 
Erin Cutoff, Florida DOF. Sixteen miles east of Bayonet Point, FL. Closed timber litter. Spotting.   
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Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 386,722 0 90 UNK 165 0 0 9 2 3 27.6M FWS 

Sweat Farm Road GA GAS 82,523 0 98 UNK 96 -12 0 2 1 23 28.5M PRI 

Linville Complex NC NCF 3,878 793 80 6/30 108 -11 2 4 4 0 2.8M FS 

* Erin Cutoff FL FLS 131 --- 30 UNK 9 --- 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* Merritt # 3 FL FLS 540 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
Northern Rockies Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 3
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Middle Fork, Lewis and Clark NF.  Twenty mile southwest of Utica, MT. Pine litter. Creeping and smoldering.  
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Middle Fork MT LCF 1,062 62 10 7/15 55 -1 1 1 1 0 NR FS 

 
 
Southwest Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 14
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 2
 
Frontera, Coronado NF. Twenty-two miles northwest of Nogales, AZ. Grass and mesquite. Short runs.  
 
Post, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Twenty-three miles north of San Carlos, AZ. Short grass. No new information. 
Last report unless new information is received.  



 
Woodland, Gila NF. Thirty-two miles east of Glennwood, NM. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity. Last narrative 
unless significant activity occurs. 
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* Frontera AZ CNF 350 --- 60 6/25 NR --- 3 1 2 0 150K FS 

Post AZ SCA 475 0 95 UNK 50 0 2 2 0 0 NR BIA 

*  Woodland  – 
WFU NM GNF 165 --- N/A N/A 2 --- 0 0 0 0 2K FS 

 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Winds will be tapering off over most of the West today with the same dry, gusty 
winds continuing over Wyoming, southern Utah and northwest Colorado.  In Alaska, south central portions will be 
cloudy today with a chance of showers, while the interior will see scattered showers and isolated thunderstorms.  
The Southeast will be generally hot and dry today with a few thunderstorms. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

Topic of Choice



Fires and Acres Yesterday  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

20

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

7

1

16

21

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

21 
 

319 

5

51

27

371

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

1

  

  

1 
 

0 

26 
 

27 

1

0

30

28

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2 
 

1 

1

60

3

61

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

102

  

  

1 
 

4 

2 
 

31 

0

482

6

619

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

0

  

  

  
 

  

6 
 

200 

0

37

9

237

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

12

3

1

  

  

1 
 

1 

0 
 

13 

5

351

14

378

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

72

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

0

5

72

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5 
 

5 

  

  

5

5

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

19 
 

361 

3

9

22

370

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

13

32

15

176

0

0

4 
 

6 

81 
 

957 

25

991

138

2,162
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

2

13

1,708

9

18,833

10 
 

123 

233 
 

103,381 

5

1

271

124,048

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

98

882

43

690

4

1

4 
 

1 

364 
 

8,391 

158

380

671

10,345

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21

14

6

158

1

26

13 
 

6 

566 
 

4,836 

206

1,103

813

6,143

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14

604

44

4,291

6

4

5 
 

1,992 

1,891 
 

12,014 

206

6,101

2,166

25,006

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

547

8,426

1

1

11

332

  
 

  

213 
 

6,897 

51

1,206

823

16,862

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

31

101

49,832

3

7

5 
 

4 

195 
 

12,636 

50

1,639

362

64,149

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

10

98

8,428

1

38

10 
 

0 

87 
 

2,686 

21

1,167

219

12,329

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

426

5,339

88

1,200

7

1,537

39 
 

591 

500 
 

30,848 

434

12,316

1,494

51,831

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

234

671

106

2,271

7

460

8 
 

308 

170 
 

9,367 

102

97

627

13,174

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

416

8,370

  

  

64

1,365

16 
 

449 

6,516 
 

112,884 

345

38,789

7,357

161,857

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

260

13,745

  

  

83

344,351

47 
 

65,828 

28,753 
 

745,518 

716

158,605

29,859

1,328,047

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,027

38,094

500

68,579

196

366,954

157 
 

69,302 

39,488 
 

1,049,458 

2,294

221,404

44,662

1,813,791
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 38,972 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,361,678 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

1

  

  

4

1

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

4

1

0

0

4

1



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21

5,640

60

8,468

17

4,783

3 
 

98 

  
 

  

350

30,535

451

49,524

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

175

7

19,974

9 
 

14 

18 
 

2,664 

175

11,412

212

34,239

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

180

10

3,011

7 
 

317 

5 
 

57 

90

9,512

116

13,077

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

438

20

2,834

79

19,672

7 
 

461 

47 
 

1,803 

208

21,555

363

46,763

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

164

19

3,191

6

802

3 
 

427 

13 
 

3,249 

54

15,038

99

22,871

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

3,439

5

1,415

3 
 

5 

  
 

  

1

16

17

4,875

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

52

9,353

157

13,660

11

2,876

9 
 

1,080 

  
 

  

165

47,215

394

74,184

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

3,680

41

6,790

99

24,028

11 
 

3,609 

27 
 

3,241 

103

33,999

315

75,347

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41

15,716

  

  

302

47,789

31 
 

4,104 

1,347 
 

87,358 

143

35,482

1,864

190,449

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20

18,108

  

  

157

54,183

64 
 

51,893 

14,923 
 

948,740 

870

876,026

16,034

1,948,950

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

174

53,099

312

38,737

693

178,533

147 
 

62,008 

16,380 
 

1,047,112 

2,159

1,080,790

19,865

2,460,279
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

9

13,226

2

5,280

3 
 

16,348 

2

1

  

  

16

34,855

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

1

85

2

86

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

3

578

4

578

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

1

22

13

5,174

17

5,197

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

2

1

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1,277 

  

  

1

3,481

3

4,758

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

10

13,226

2

5,280

11 
 

17,628 

3

23

20

9,319

46

45,476

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 



 
Canada Fires and Hectares 

 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-to-DATE 

HECTARES 
 YEAR-to-DATE  

 British Columbia 4 20 322 10,421
 Yukon Territory 5 835 39 16,105
 Alberta 8 15 583 24,202
 Northwest Territory 0 0 35 24,607
 Saskatchewan 0 0 180 43,512
 Manitoba 2 0 158 5,861
 Ontario 2 0 403 35,236
 Quebec 0 0 598 303,117
 Newfoundland 0 0 55 1,367
 New Brunswick 0 0 229 428
 Nova Scotia 1 0 334 601
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 6 18
 National Parks 0 0 14 129,890
Total 22 871 2,956 595,366

 
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


