National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, June 25, 2007 - 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (138 new fires)

New large fires: 7 (*)
Large fires contained: 4
Uncontained large fires: 15

Area Command Teams committed:

NIMOs committed:

Type 1 IMTs committed:

Type 2 IMTs committed: 3

Fire Use Teams committed:

Northern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:27New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Angora, Lake Tahoe Basin Management Unit, FS. IMT 2 (Swartzlander). Two miles southwest of South Lake Tahoe, CA. Timber and grass. Wind driven fire with long range spotting. Residences, businesses and recreation areas threatened. Voluntary evacuations in effect.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Angora	CA	TMU	1,800		0	6/28	560		15	89	8	240	250K	FS
Big Pine	CA	LMU	313	0	100		147	-107	3	10	0	8	NR	PRI

LMU - Lassen-Modoc Unit. CDF

Alaska Area (PL 3)

New fires:1New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:2Type 2 IMTs committed:2

Caribou Hills, Kenai-Kodiak Area Forestry. IMT2 (Jandt). Fifteen miles southeast of Ninilchik, AK. Grass and timber. Smoldering and creeping. Numerous structures remain threatened.

Su River, Mat-Su Area Forestry. IMT 2 (Goheen). Twenty-seven miles southwest of Talkeetna, AK. Black spruce and mixed hardwoods. Creeping and smoldering. Residences and cabins remain threatened.

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Caribou Hills	AK	KKS	52,000	0	10	UNK	500	126	19	8	5	79	1.3M	ST
Su River	AK	MSS	9,754	0	10	7/15	202	-43	10	0	2	0	NR	ST

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires:6New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:3

Horse Creek, Bridger-Teton NF. Thirty miles southeast of Alpine, WY. Timber. Running fire with long range spotting.

Trail Creek, Sawtooth NF. Started on private land 2 miles northeast of Ketchum, ID. Grass and sagebrush. Isolated interior flare-ups.

Craner, Wasatch Front Area, Utah DOF. Forty-five miles west of Salt Lake City UT. Grass. Torching and creeping.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Horse Creek	WY	BTF	1,042	242	17	6/30	242	39	8	11	3	0	332K	FS
Trail Creek	ID	STF	300	0	65	6/25	130	-20	3	10	3	0	NR	PRI
Craner	UT	NWS	1,466	966	75	6/25	97	-23	4	1	2	0	100K	PRI
Cow Canyon	ID	IFD	16,100	0	100		56	-83	1	5	1	0	NR	BLM

IDF - Idaho Falls District, BLM

Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:30New large fires:2Uncontained large fires:2

Goldledge, Sequoia NF. Ten miles north of Kernville, CA. Chaparral, grass and timber. Minimal fire activity.

White, Kern County Fire Department. Twenty miles northwest of Rosamond, CA. Brush. Wind driven fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Goldledge	CA	SQF	4,196	0	85	UNK	42	0	1	0	2	0	5.3M	FS
* White	CA	KRN	1,200		10	6/25	91		2	18	2	0	NR	PRI
* Mountain	CA	KRN	761		100		308		12	20	1	0	NR	PRI

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:22New large fires:2Uncontained large fires:4

Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Creeping and smoldering.

Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Minimal interior fire activity.

Linville Complex, National Forests in North Carolina. Twelve miles northeast of Marion, NC. Logging slash and hardwood litter. No further information received.

Erin Cutoff, Florida DOF. Sixteen miles east of Bayonet Point, FL. Closed timber litter. Spotting.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Big Turnaround Complex	GA	OKR	386,722	0	90	UNK	165	0	0	9	2	3	27.6M	FWS
Sweat Farm Road	GA	GAS	82,523	0	98	UNK	96	-12	0	2	1	23	28.5M	PRI
Linville Complex	NC	NCF	3,878	793	80	6/30	108	-11	2	4	4	0	2.8M	FS
* Erin Cutoff	FL	FLS	131		30	UNK	9		0	3	0	0	NR	ST
* Merritt # 3	FL	FLS	540		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST

Northern Rockies Area (PL 1)

New fires: 3
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

Middle Fork, Lewis and Clark NF. Twenty mile southwest of Utica, MT. Pine litter. Creeping and smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Middle Fork	MT	LCF	1,062	62	10	7/15	55	-1	1	1	1	0	NR	FS

Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:14New large fires:2Uncontained large fires:2

Frontera, Coronado NF. Twenty-two miles northwest of Nogales, AZ. Grass and mesquite. Short runs.

Post, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Twenty-three miles north of San Carlos, AZ. Short grass. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Woodland, Gila NF. Thirty-two miles east of Glennwood, NM. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity. Last narrative unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Frontera	AZ	CNF	350		60	6/25	NR		3	1	2	0	150K	FS
Post	AZ	SCA	475	0	95	UNK	50	0	2	2	0	0	NR	BIA
* Woodland – WFU	NM	GNF	165		N/A	N/A	2		0	0	0	0	2K	FS

Predictive Services Discussion: Winds will be tapering off over most of the West today with the same dry, gusty winds continuing over Wyoming, southern Utah and northwest Colorado. In Alaska, south central portions will be cloudy today with a chance of showers, while the interior will see scattered showers and isolated thunderstorms. The Southeast will be generally hot and dry today with a few thunderstorms.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES						1	1
Alaska	ACRES						0	0
	FIRES	8	1				7	16
Northwest	ACRES	20	0				1	21
Northern California	FIRES				1	21	5	27
Northern California	ACRES	_			1	319	51	371
Southern California	FIRES		2		1	26	1	30
Southern Camornia	ACRES		1		0	27	0	28
Northern Rockies	FIRES					2	1	3
Northern Rockies	ACRES					1	60	61
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		3		1	2	0	6
Lastem Great Basin	ACRES		102		4	31	482	619
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3			6	0	9
Western Great Basin	ACRES		0			200	37	237
Southwest	FIRES	5	3		1	0	5	14
	ACRES	12	1		1	13	351	378
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		3				2	5
rtootty Wourtain	ACRES		72				0	72
Eastern Area	FIRES					5		5
Lastern Area	ACRES					5		5
Southern Area	FIRES					19	3	22
	ACRES					361	9	370
TOTAL	FIRES	13	15	0	4	81	25	138
	ACRES	32	176	0	6	957	991	2,162

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	13	9	10	233	5	271
Alaska	ACRES	2	1,708	18,833	123	103,381	1	124,048
Northwest	FIRES	98	43	4	4	364	158	671
Northwest	ACRES	882	690	1	1	8,391	380	10,345
Northern California	FIRES	21	6	1	13	566	206	813
	ACRES	14	158	26	6	4,836	1,103	6,143
Southern California	FIRES	14	44	6	5	1,891	206	2,166
	ACRES	604	4,291	4	1,992	12,014	6,101	25,006
Northern Rockies	FIRES	547	1	11		213	51	823
	ACRES	8,426	1	332		6,897	1,206	16,862
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	8	101	3	5	195	50	362
	ACRES	31	49,832	7	4	12,636	1,639	64,149
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	98	1	10	87	21	219
	ACRES	10	8,428	38	0	2,686	1,167	12,329
Southwest	FIRES	426	88	7	39	500	434	1,494
	ACRES	5,339	1,200	1,537	591	30,848	12,316	51,831
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	234	106	7	8	170	102	627
	ACRES	671	2,271	460	308	9,367	97	13,174
Eastern Area	FIRES	416		64	16	6,516	345	7,357
	ACRES	8,370		1,365	449	112,884	38,789	161,857
Southern Area	FIRES	260		83	47	28,753	716	29,859
	ACRES	13,745		344,351	65,828	745,518	158,605	1,328,047
TOTAL	FIRES	2,027	500	196	157	39,488	2,294	44,662
	ACRES	38,094	68,579	366,954	69,302	1,049,458	221,404	1,813,791

Ten Year Average Fires	38,972
Ten Year Average Acres	1,361,678

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Aldoka	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES					4		4
Northern Galilottila	ACRES					1		1
Southern California	FIRES							0
Codinom Camornia	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
T TOTALION T TOOMS	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Troctom Great Baem	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	C	C	C	0	4	0	4
	ACRES	C) c		0	1	0	1

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	21	60	17	3		350	451
T TOTAL WOOL	ACRES	5,640	8,468	4,783	98		30,535	49,524
Northern California	FIRES		3	7	9	18	175	212
	ACRES		175	19,974	14	2,664	11,412	34,239
Southern California	FIRES		4	10	7	5	90	116
	ACRES		180	3,011	317	57	9,512	13,077
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	20	79	7	47	208	363
	ACRES	438	2,834	19,672	461	1,803	21,555	46,763
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	19	6	3	13	54	99
	ACRES	164	3,191	802	427	3,249	15,038	22,871
Western Great Basin	FIRES		8	5	3		1	17
	ACRES		3,439	1,415	5		16	4,875
Southwest	FIRES	52	157	11	9		165	394
	ACRES	9,353	13,660	2,876	<u> </u>		47,215	
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	41	99	11	27	103	315
	ACRES	3,680	6,790	24,028	3,609	3,241	33,999	75,347
Eastern Area	FIRES	41		302	31	1,347	143	1,864
	ACRES	15,716		47,789	4,104	87,358	35,482	190,449
Southern Area	FIRES	20		157	64	14,923	870	16,034
	ACRES	18,108		54,183	51,893			1,948,950
TOTAL	FIRES	174	312	693	147	16,380	2,159	19,865
	ACRES	53,099	38,737	178,533	62,008	1,047,112	1,080,790	2,460,279

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		9	2	3	2		16
	ACRES		13,226	5,280	16,348	1		34,855
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Southern California	FIRES				1		1	2
	ACRES				1		85	86
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1			1
	ACRES				1			1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		3	4
	ACRES				0		578	578
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES				3	1	13	17
	ACRES				1	22	5,174	5,197
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1				1	2
	ACRES		0				1	1
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				2		1	3
	ACRES				1,277		3,481	4,758
TOTAL	FIRES	0	10	2	11	3	20	46
	ACRES	0	13,226	5,280	17,628	23	9,319	45,476

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES	HECTARES	FIRES	HECTARES
	YESTERDAY	YESTERDAY	YEAR-to-DATE	YEAR-to-DATE
British Columbia	4	20	322	10,421
Yukon Territory	5	835	39	16,105
Alberta	8	15	583	24,202
Northwest Territory	0	0	35	24,607
Saskatchewan	0	0	180	43,512
Manitoba	2	0	158	5,861
Ontario	2	0	403	35,236
Quebec	0	0	598	303,117
Newfoundland	0	0	55	1,367
New Brunswick	0	0	229	428
Nova Scotia	1	0	334	601
Prince Edward Island	0	0	6	18
National Parks	0	0	14	129,890
Total	22	871	2,956	595,366

^{***} National Interagency Coordination Center ***